
PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

Friday, 8 July 2016

3.00 pm or on the rising of the 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

Friday, 8 July 2016, at 3.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416172

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (7)

Conservative (4): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (1) Mr C P D Hoare

Labour (1) Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley and Mrs T Dean, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Apologies and Substitutes 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A2 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Members are requested to 
declare any interests at the start of the meeting. Members are reminded to 
specify the agenda item number to which it refers and the nature of the interest 
being declared

A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 (Pages 7 - 12)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record



B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement
B1 New Ways of Working Programme - Refurbishment of Avenue of Remembrance, 

Sittingbourne, and St Peter's House, Broadstairs (Pages 13 - 22)
To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision set out in the 
report. 

Motion to exclude the press and public
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

B2 Disposal of land at Melbourne Avenue, Ramsgate (16/00063) (Pages 23 - 30)
To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision set out in the 
report. 

B3 Disposal of Former South Deal Primary School remote playing field, Freemens 
Way, Deal (14/00068c) (Pages 31 - 48)
To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision set out in the 
report. 

B4 Disposal of parcels of land at Foxwood School, Hythe, Highview School, 
Folkestone, Chaucer School, Canterbury, Rowhill School, Wilmington and Astor 
Of Hever School, Maidstone (16/00065) (Pages 49 - 78)
To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision set out in the 
report. 

B5 Disposal of former Spires Academy site, Bredlands Lane, Westbere, Canterbury, 
CT2 0HD (16/00061) (Pages 79 - 88)
To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision set out in the 
report. 

B6 East Kent Property Portfolio (16/00066) (Pages 89 - 106)
To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision set out in the 
report. 

C - Performance Monitoring - no items



Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 30 June 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 12 April 2016.

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr I S Chittenden 
(Substitute for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr C P D Hoare, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr D Fettes (Head of 
Property Operations) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

60. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr D Smyth. 

Mr I Chittenden was present in place of Mrs T Dean, MBE.

61. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item A2)

There were no declarations of interest.

62. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2015 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2015 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising.

63. New Ways of Working Programme - Refurbishment of Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter's House, Broadstairs 
(Item B1)

1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, introduced the report and advised the 
Committee that the proposed refurbishments could be financed within the existing 
budget.  Mrs Spore added that the two sites concerned in the report made up the 
final phase of the New Ways of Working programme, and the refurbishment would 
ensure that both premises were fit for purpose.  

2. A view was expressed from the Committee that the quality of the office 
accommodation at both sites was poor.

3. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to award two building contracts to 

Page 7

Agenda Item A3



undertake the New Ways of Working programme at the Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter’s House, Broadstairs, and to 
delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise terms and 
enter into the necessary agreements, be endorsed. 

64. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Business 

The Chairman advised the Committee that each of the remaining items of business 
included exempt information and could not be considered fully without reference to 
that information. He proposed the motion to exclude the press and public for the rest 
of the meeting.  

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

(OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES)

65. Approval to enter into a new lease for West Kingsdown Children’s Centre 
(15/00025) 
(Item B2)

Mrs E Luxton, Operational Portfolio Manager, was in attendance for this item.

1. Mrs Spore and Mrs Luxton introduced the report and explained that the 
County Council was obliged under legislation to transfer the freehold of the built 
areas of the school to the Rochester Diocesan Board of Education, and that it would 
lease back the Children’s Centre property from the Board.

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to enter into a new lease for the West 
Kingsdown Children’s Centre, and for the Director of Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, 
to finalise terms and complete the transaction, be endorsed. 

66. Disposal of Swanley Technical College Playing Field, Cherry Avenue, 
Swanley (16/00009) 
(Item B3)

Mr R Lemerle, Disposals Surveyor, was in attendance for this item. 

1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, introduced the report and set out the 
background to the current proposal. Mr Lemerle responded to comments and 
questions from Members, as follows:- 

a) detailed checks had been made of the track record and reputation of any 
company bidding to purchase and develop the site, so the County Council 
could satisfy itself that any such company was reliable and financially 
sound; and

Page 8



b) a Section 106 agreement had been negotiated with Sevenoaks District 
Council, to release the site from its former designation as open space, with 
the condition that 0.5 hectare remain as open space.  The District Council 
had allocated the released site for residential development.

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to sell the property and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise the selected 
purchaser and terms of the proposed sale, be endorsed.

67. Future Reporting - Outcomes of Property Disposals 

1. The Chairman suggested that a retrospective report be made to each meeting 
of the Sub-Committee on the outcomes of property disposals, to illustrate what had 
been achieved as a result of each. So the report could include a full appraisal of 
outcomes and performance, it would be exempt from publication and would be 
considered in the closed part of the meeting. This suggestion met with the general 
agreement of those present. 

68. Disposal of land at Dumpton Park Drive (adjacent to Holy Trinity Primary 
School) Broadstairs (14/00068b) 
(Item B4)

Mr S Dodd, Disposal, Acquisition and Development Surveyor, was in attendance for 
this item.

1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, introduced the report and set out the 
background to the current proposal. Mr Dodd responded to comments and questions 
from Members, as follows:- 

a) the site proposed for disposal was adjacent to, but not part of, land which 
had recently been awarded village green status, so was available to be 
built on; and 

b)  the site was identified for housing in the Local Plan.     

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services; 

a)  to sell the property, in line with the heads of terms agreed with a preferred 
bidder; and  

b) in the event of the deal with the preferred bidder proving abortive, for 
any reason, to delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services, to select a new purchaser from the underbidders and agree 
terms of the proposed sale in line with Section 123 requirements, 

be endorsed.

Page 9



69. Approval for the County Council to take a new lease from the Kent SEN 
Trust School at Park Farm Road, Folkestone, for the benefit of the Disabled 
Children's Service 
(Item B5)

Mr J Grimes, Estates Surveyor, was in attendance for this item.

1. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, introduced the report and explained that the 
proposed decision was linked to the Special Schools Review, although that review 
would not impact on the proposed new lease arrangements. Mrs Spore added that 
the new joint County Council and Health Service facility, for which the new lease was 
proposed, would provide health services for children at the new combined Special 
Educational Needs school and in the surrounding area. 

2. The new facility and the proposed new lease were welcomed. 

3. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services,  to enter into a new lease at the Foxwood 
and Highview SEN School on Park Farm Road, Folkestone, and for the 
Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise terms and complete the 
transaction, be endorsed. 

70. Total Facilities Management - Bi-annual Review 
(Item C1)

1. Mr Fettes introduced the report and presented a series of slides which set out 
additional performance data for the Total Facilities Management contracts across 
Kent, which added to the summaries of performance included in the restricted part of 
the report. This information included the deductions made in contract payments for 
performance below target level, data on statutory compliance and health and safety 
compliance levels and the volume of call centre activity. Key points highlighted were 
as follows: 

a) there had been no reportable health an
[...]
ities Management 
contracts, be noted. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services

Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure

To: Property Sub-Committee – 8 July 2016

Decision No: 16/00044a and 16/00044b

Subject: New Ways of Working Programme – Refurbishment of Avenue 
of Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter’s House, 
Broadstairs 

Key decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: this is the first committee to consider this report 

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Decision

Electoral Division:   Swale Central and Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore

Summary: This report updates the Property Sub-Committee on the New Ways of 
Working Programme implementation in respect of recent and updated tendered 
construction costs and proposes that two building contracts to undertake the New 
Ways of Working Programme at the Avenue of Remembrance and St Peter’s be 
awarded.

Recommendation(s):  

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to:

Consider and endorse or make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision to award two building 
contracts to undertake the New Ways of Working Programme at the Avenue of 
Remembrance. Sittingbourne, and St Peter’s House, Broadstairs, and delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise terms and enter into the necessary 
agreements.    

1. Introduction 

1.1 A report was presented to the Property Sub-Committee in March 2016 for 
consideration and approval for the New Ways of Working (NWW) Programme to 
implement and progress two projects in the East Kent region.

Page 13

Agenda Item B1



1.2 The immediate refurbishment projects currently planned to be progressed are at 
the Avenue of Remembrance (Sittingbourne) and at St Peter’s House 
(Broadstairs).

1.3 These hub office faci
[...]
amme.

3.2 The confirmed tendered detailed costs for both projects are unfortunately in 
excess of previous estimates and approved amounts, however the additional 
capital funding required to mitigate this is able to be provided by a combination 
of site disposal receipts, MoA funding and interim Salix loan, the latter being 
serviced by means of revenue savings from energy use reduction.

 

Page 16



4. Recommendation(s):

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to:

Consider and endorse or make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services on the proposed decision to award two building 
contracts to undertake the New Ways of Working Programme at the Avenue of 
Remembrance. Sittingbourne, and St Peter’s House, Broadstairs, and delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise terms and enter into the necessary 
agreements.    

5. Contact details

Report Author:
Bob Appleby, NWW Programme Manager
+443000 415784
Bob.Appleby@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:
Rebecca Spore
Director of Infrastructure
+443000 416716
Rebecca.Spore@kent.gov.uk 

Background documents: none

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY:

Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services 

DECISION NO:

16/00044a

For publication

Key decision*
Expenditure or savings of > £1m 

Subject: New Ways of Working Programme Strategy and Proposal to Develop Premises for 
an East Kent Office Hub

Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services,  I propose to agree to 

1. The continued implementation of the New Ways of Working Programme in the East Kent 
region;

2. The award of a Design & Build contract to undertake the refurbishment of the Avenue of 
Remembrance building in Sittingbourne as set out in the report, subject to project costs 
remaining 
[...]
l of land with an anticipated capital receipt over £1m

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper:  Published on Forward Plan (2014)

Future Pathway of Paper:  Cabinet Member Decision

Electoral Divisions:   Deal

Summary: The report considers the proposed disposal of Former South Deal 
Primary School Remote Playing Field, Freemens Way, Deal for housing and sports 
facility development.

Recommendation(s):  

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to consider and either endorse or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services on 
the proposed decision to sell the property in line with the heads of terms agreed with 
a preferred bidder, and authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise the terms of 
the sale and complete the transaction.

1. Introduction & Overview

1.1 The Former South Deal Primary School Remote Playing Field (“the Site”) 
shown outlined in red on the attached site plan is approximately 9.1 acres in 
extent. The field is relatively level open land located in a predominantly 
residential area adjacent to a cemetery and allotments to the north. Access to 
the Site is via Freemens Way. The Site is secured with fencing with no 
authorised public access and held freehold by KCC.

1.2 The Site has been vacant and unused since 2006. Prior to this, it was used for 
educational purposes as the dedicated remote playing field serving the Former 
South Deal Primary School before the school amalgamated with Mongeham 
Primary School to create Hornbeam Primary School, Mongeham Road. The 
former South Deal school site on Mill Road was subsequently declared 
surplus and sold in 2007 for housing development.

Page 31

Agenda Item B3



1.3 Education declared the former playing field site as surplus to requirements in 
August 2008. The current AEO (David Adams) reaffirmed Education’s support 
of the proposed disposal in February 2016.

1.4
[...]
tified 
demand.

Page 32



5. Recommendations:

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to consider and either endorse or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services on 
the proposed decision to sell the property in line with the heads of terms agreed with 
a preferred bidder, and authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise the terms of 
the sale and complete the transaction.

6. Background Documents

 Site Plan (Appendix 1)
 Agent’s Marketing Particulars (Appendix 2)

7. Contact details

Report Author:
Simon Dodd - Disposal, Acquisition & Development Surveyor
Tel: 03000 416032
Email: simon.dodd@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:
Rebecca Spore – Director of Infrastructure
Tel: 03000 416716
Email: rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 

Page 33

mailto:simon.dodd@kent.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



17

19

135

24

129

139
142

127

33

119

8

Pat
h

43

38

116

42

60

23.6m

29

99

1

100

DRUM MAJO
R DRIVE

65

Green Gates

73

32

Gable Ends

53

Ward Bdy

10

20

El Sub Sta

57
10

4

81

FORELANDS SQUARE

35

78

43

82

2

241

56

53
55

123

100

213

112

2

14.6m

MP 91.75

97

SP

8

7.9m

7.6m

43

GILH
AM GROVE

1 t
o 4

(Deal Town FC)
Football Ground

Sunny Terrace

7.6m

155

20

82

48

56

58

141

119

128

CELTIC ROAD

76

115

74

39

5

80
117

9

58
56

51

54

46

73

38

25

76

38
Surgery

7.9m

FREEMEN'S WAY

2

50

4

1

12

64

17
FW

23

33

259

101

FREEMEN'S WAY

7

94

135

73

114

209

LB

175

1 to 18Lambert House

12.3m

TELEGRAPH ROAD
9

So
mers

et 
Co

urt

7.2m

18

8.5m

18a

9.4m

73

150

137

SOMERSET ROAD

32

43

13

11

9

35

3b

11a
10 to 15

23

18

45 
to 4

9

274

L Twr

185

171

Terrace
3

110

82

76

Castle Community College

13

18

(site of)

111
70

12

105

23.5m

88
89

19

69

44

54

Play Area

5

26

64

69

Playing Field

35

48
1

3

47
[...]
f land at Foxwood School, Hythe; Highview 
School, Folkestone; Chaucer School Canterbury; Rowhill School 
Wilmington; and Former Astor of Hever farm site in Maidstone.

Classification: Unrestricted.  

Past Pathway of Paper:   Published on Forward Plan 

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Decisions

Electoral Division: Hythe, Folkestone North East, Canterbury South East, Wilmington 
and Maidstone Central.

  

Summary:  The report provides information concerning the proposed disposal of five 
land parcels known as Foxwood, Hythe; Highview, Folkestone; Chaucer, Canterbury; 
Rowhill, Wilmington; and the Former Astor of Hever Farm site in Maidstone which are 
surplus to the Council’s requirement.

Recommendation: The Property Sub-Committee is asked to consider and either 
endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member on the proposed decision to 
sell the properties and to delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in 
conjunction with the Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, the Director of 
Finance and Procurement and the Cabinet Member for Finance, to finalise the selected 
purchaser and terms of the proposed sale.

1. Introduction

1.1 A brief description of each site is as follows.

1.2 Foxwood. The site comprises 15.66 acres of tiered land close to the seafront.

1.3 Highview. The site comprises 4.3 acres in a residential position close to the 
town centre.

1.4 Rowhill. The site comprises 3.66 acres part of which is green belt

1.5 Chaucer. The site comprises 4.3 acres in a residential position close to the 
town centre.

Page 49

Agenda Item B4



1.6 Astor of Hever. The site comprises 5.78 acres in a residential area with easy 
access to the town centre

           

          
           2.  Marketing

2.1  It is proposed to progress with the marketing of these sites during the 
summer to test the appetite for unconditional or conditional offers to be 
individually assessed against the disposal projections, holding costs, and a
[...]

Subject Matter / Title of Decision

East Kent Property Portfolio

Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services, I propose to authorise the Director of 
Infrastructure, in consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to:

1. Proceed with the proposed simultaneous purchase and sale of the property in accordance 
with the contents of the report to the Property Sub-Committee meeting on 08 July 2016.

2. Finalise the terms of the proposed transaction.
3. Enter into any necessary documents to effect the proposed transaction.

Reason(s) for Decision:

The Decision is in accord with the previous RoD (15/00109) to acquire the ‘East Kent Property 
Portfolio’ and to enable land to be released for development.

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: 

To be added following the Property Sub-Committee meeting on 8 July 2016.

Any alternatives considered and rejected:

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer: 

......................................................................... ..................................................................
signed date

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016
	B1 New Ways of Working Programme - Refurbishment of Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter's House, Broadstairs
	B1 - PROD NWOW_Avenue of Remembrance_290616_v1.1_BA
	B1 - PROD NWOW_St Peters House_290616_v1.1_BA

	B2 Disposal of land at Melbourne Avenue, Ramsgate (16/00063)
	B2 - site plan TR3665_2BN
	B2 - PROD Melbourne Ave
	B2 - Exempt Appx Melbourne Ave

	B3 Disposal of Former South Deal Primary School remote playing field, Freemens Way, Deal (14/00068c)
	B3 - Appendix 1 - Freemens Way Deal - site plan
	B3 - Appendix 2 - Disposals GKD Deal Freemens Way ~ Sales Details (DRAFT)
	B3 - Appx 3 PROD - Former South Deal PS Remote Playing Field Freemens Way Deal
	B3 - Exempt report - Former South Deal PS Remote Playing Field Freemens Way Dealv2

	B4 Disposal of parcels of land at Foxwood School, Hythe, Highview School, Folkestone, Chaucer School, Canterbury, Rowhill School, Wilmington and Astor Of Hever School, Maidstone (16/00065)
	B4 - Foxwood - site plan
	B4 - Highview School - site plan
	B4 - Chaucer school - site plan
	B4 - Rowhill site plan
	B4 - Astor of Hever site plan
	B4 - PROD draft Foxwood June 2016v2
	B4 - PROD draft Highview June 2016v2
	B4 - PROD draft Chaucer June 2016v2
	B4 - PROD draft Rowhill June 2016V2
	B4 - PROD draft Astor of Hever June 2016v2
	B4 - exempt report sites for disposal exempt v4
	B4 - exempt Sites descriptions

	B5 Disposal of former Spires Academy site, Bredlands Lane, Westbere, Canterbury, CT2 0HD (16/00061)
	B5 - Appx 1 PROD Spires
	B5 - Exempt Appx 2 Spires

	B6 East Kent Property Portfolio (16/00066)
	B6 - Exempt Appx 1a East Kent Property Portfolio
	B6 - Appx 1b signed ROD East Kent Property Portfolio Acquisition
	B6 - Exempt Appx 2
	B6 - Appx 3 PROD (2)




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 8 July 2016.

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr D S Daley (Substitute 
for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr C P D Hoare, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Spore (Director of  Infrastructure), Ms E Luxton 
(Operational Portfolio Manager) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

71. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs T Dean, MBE. 

Mr D S Daley was present as a substitute for Mrs Dean.

72. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item A2)

There were no declarations of interest.

73. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising. 

74. New Ways of Working Programme - Refurbishment of Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter's House, Broadstairs (16/00044a.2 
and 44b.2) 
(Item B1)

1. Mrs Spore introduced the report and explained that, since last reporting the 
issue to the Sub-Committee at its 12 April meeting, a key decision had been taken to 
award two refurbishment contracts subject to finalising some detail. The final costs of 
the two projects were now known, and these were higher than anticipated. A new key 
decision was being sought to approve progression of the two projects, subject to the 
additional funding being available.  

2. In response to a question, Mrs Spore confirmed that the savings planned 
when the New Ways of Working programme had been proposed had already been 
met and could not be endangered by the increase in costs for the final two projects.



2

3. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, added that, although the project costs had 
proved higher than expected, he had been faced with a choice of proceeding at 
slightly greater cost or abandoning the final two projects and leaving the New Ways 
of Working programme incomplete. He stated his wish to continue with the projects 
on the basis set out in the report, subject to the additional funding being available.

4. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to award two building contracts to 
undertake the New Ways of Working Programme at the Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, and St Peter’s House, Broadstairs, subject to 
the additional funding being available, and to delegate authority to the Director 
of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, to finalise terms and enter into the necessary 
agreements, be endorsed.    

75. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Business 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

(OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES)

76. Disposal of land at Melbourne Avenue, Ramsgate (16/00063) 
(Item B2)

Mr K Pulsford, Asset Strategy and Disposals Manager, was in attendance for this 
item.

1. Mrs Spore introduced the report. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, added that 
consultation had been undertaken with the local MP, local County Council Members 
and community groups about the copse part of the site, which was intended for 
community use, and confirmed that this use presented no obstacle to the County 
Council continuing with the planned disposal of the main part of the site.   

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to sell the property and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement and the Director of Finance and Procurement, to 
finalise the selected purchaser and terms of the proposed sale, be endorsed.

77. Disposal of Former South Deal Primary School remote playing field, 
Freemens Way, Deal (14/00068c) 
(Item B3)

Mr S Dodd, Disposal, Acquisition and Development Surveyor, was in attendance for 
this item.



3

1. Mr Dodd introduced the report and, in response to questions and comments 
from Members, clarified points of detail, including:

a) in response to a concern about the impact of the proposed disposal on the 
County’s ability to accommodate future demand to increase school places, 
Mr Dodd confirmed that the site had been unused since 2006 and was 
confirmed as surplus to requirements in 2008, and that the Area Education 
Officer supported the proposed disposal; and

b) in response to a question about whether or not open space in the area 
complied with the National Playing Field Association’s requirement for 
provision of playing field space per head of population, it was suggested 
that this be made a caveat when endorsing the proposed decision to sell 
the site, so that it would only go ahead once this point had been clarified. 

2. RESOLVED that, subject to the caveat outlined in paragraph 1. b) above, the 
decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, to sell the property in line with the heads of terms agreed 
with a preferred bidder, and to authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, 
to finalise the terms of the sale and complete the transaction, be endorsed.

78. Disposal of parcels of land at Foxwood School, Hythe, Highview School, 
Folkestone, Chaucer School, Canterbury, Rowhill School, Wilmington and 
Astor Of Hever School, Maidstone (16/00065) 
(Item B4)

Mr K Pulsford, Asset Strategy and Disposals Manager, was in attendance for this 
item.

1. Mrs Spore introduced the report and confirmed that it was proposed that the 
parcels of land listed be brought to the market to test their market value and the 
appetite for conditional or unconditional offers (ie with or without planning 
permission), in order to achieve best value for public money when disposing of them. 
Endorsement was thus being sought for the proposed sale of the properties, subject 
to the outcome of the market testing exercise.   

2. Mrs Spore and Mr Cooke answered questions of detail from the Sub-
Committee about the sites listed and the impact of their disposal upon the County’s 
ability to accommodate future demand to increase school places, and it was 
suggested that, to reassure Members, a report setting out in detail the process 
around identifying school sites as surplus to requirements be made to this Sub-
Committee and to the Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee. 

3. RESOLVED that:- 

a) the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Democratic Services, to sell the properties, subject to the outcome of 
the market testing exercise, and to delegate authority to the Director of 
Infrastructure, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 



4

and the Director of Finance and Procurement, to finalise the selected 
purchaser and terms of the proposed sale, be endorsed; and 

b) a report setting out in detail the process around identifying school sites as 
surplus to requirements be made to this Sub-Committee and to the 
Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee.

79. Disposal of former Spires Academy site, Bredlands Lane, Westbere, 
Canterbury, CT2 0HD (16/00061) 
(Item B5)

Mr R Lemerle, Disposals Surveyor, was in attendance for this item.

1. Mr Lemerle introduced the report and confirmed that the proposed disposal 
was not conditional upon planning permission, as this had already been granted 18 
months ago under the former Kier Kent Initiative. 
2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 

Corporate and Democratic Services, to sell the property and to delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, to finalise the selected 
purchaser and terms of the proposed sale, be endorsed.

80. East Kent Property Portfolio (16/00066) 
(Item B6)

Mr K Hollidge, Development Consultant, was in attendance for this item.

1. Mr Hollidge introduced the report, which updated the Sub-Committee on 
developments since last reporting the issue in December 2015.  

2. RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services, to authorise the Director of Infrastructure, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement and the 
Director of Finance and Procurement, to:

a)  proceed with the proposed simultaneous purchase and sale of the site 
identified in the report, in accordance with the arrangements set out in the 
report; 

b)  finalise the terms of the proposed transaction; and

c)  enter into any necessary documents to effect the proposed transaction, 

be endorsed.


